Group interim report
as of 30 June 2018

Creating
today the
city of
tomorrow

Contents

2	 Group key figures

3	 Group interim management report

18	 Group interim financial statements

35	 Further information

Profit and loss statement H1 2018 H1 2017 Change

Rental income EUR m 387.3 366.5 5.7%

Earnings from Residential Property Management EUR m 331.3 306.3 8.2%

Earnings from Disposals EUR m 9.0 20.5 –56.1%

Earnings from Nursing and Assisted Living EUR m 23.8 24.7 –3.6%

Corporate expenses EUR m –41.1 –39.9 3.0%

EBITDA EUR m 322.5 311.1 3.7%

EBT (adjusted) EUR m 270.9 247.0 9.7%

EBT (as reported) EUR m 880.4 986.1 –10.7%

Earnings after taxes EUR m 652.7 672.0 –2.9%

Earnings after taxes¹ EUR per share 1.78 1.85 –4.0%

FFO I EUR m 248.5 220.8 12.5%

FFO I (undiluted)¹ EUR per share 0.70 0.63 11.1%

FFO I (diluted)² EUR per share 0.70 0.60 16.7%

FFO II EUR m 257.5 241.3 6.7%

FFO II (undiluted)¹ EUR per share 0.73 0.69 5.8%

FFO II  (diluted)² EUR per share 0.73 0.65 12.3%

30/06/2018 31/12/2017 Change

Balance sheet

Investment properties EUR m 20,719.8 19,628.4 1,091.4

Current assets EUR m 931.1 772.9 158.2

Equity EUR m 10,582.3 10,211.0 371.3

Net financial liabilities EUR m 7,104.4 6,883.6 220.8

Loan-to-value ratio (LTV) in % 33.8 34.5 –0.7

Total assets EUR m 21,834.1 20,539.4 1,294.7

Share

Share price (closing price) EUR per share 41.40 36.46 13.5%

Number of shares m 354.67 354.67 0.00

Market capitalisation EUR bn 14.7 12.9 14.0%

Net asset value (NAV)

EPRA NAV EUR m 13,270.6 12,676.8 593.8

EPRA NAV EUR per share 37.42 35.74 4.7%

Fair values

Fair value real estate properties³ EUR m 19,716 18,864 852

Fair value per sqm living and usable space³ EUR per sqm 1,961 1,886 4.0%

Group key figures

1	 �Based on an average of approximately 354.67 million issued shares in 2018 and approximately 349.54 million in 2017
2	 �Based on an average of approximately 354.67 million issued shares in 2018 and approximately 368.98 million in 2017;

assuming conversion of “in the money”convertible bonds in each case
3	Only includes residential and commercial buildings, without Nursing and Assisted Living

Group key figures

2 Deutsche Wohnen SE
Group interim report
as of 30 June 2018

Group interim management report